



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8862/2025 & CM APPL. 37859/2025, CM APPL. 37860/2025

INDERJIT SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Kamakshi Gupta, Mr. Manas Agrawal, Advocates (M:9870924766)

versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Vasanth Rajasekaran, ASC-NDMC with Mr. Karan Prakash, Mr. Harshardhan Korada, Advocates for R-MCD (M:8826502108)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

15.07.2025

CM APPL. 37859/2025 & CM APPL. 37860/2025 (For Exemptions)

1. Exemptions allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Applications are disposed of.

W.P.(C) 8862/2025

3. The present writ petition has been filed challenging the Speaking Order dated 17th May, 2018 passed by respondent no. 1, i.e., Estate-1 Department, New Delhi Municipal Council ("NDMC").
4. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsel for respondent no.1, who submits that the petitioner has approached this Court belatedly.
5. Issue notice to respondent nos. 2 and 3 by all modes, upon filing of



the requisite Process Fee, returnable on the next date of hearing.

6. Let replies be filed by the respondents, within a period of six weeks.

Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.

7. Re-notify on 27th October, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JULY 15, 2025/au