



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8862/2025

INDERJIT SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Preeti Singh, Adv. (Through VC)

versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh and Mr. Rajesh
Gupta, Advs. for R-3

Email: Harpreet.s.adv@gmail.com

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

27.10.2025

%

1. Short reply on behalf of respondent no. 1 is stated to have been returned under objection.
2. If the only objection is with regard to delay in filing the said reply, the delay stands condoned.
3. Let steps be taken to place the said reply filed on behalf of respondent no.1 on record.
4. Learned counsel appearing for respondent no.3 submits that he may be granted liberty to file the reply as they were awaiting the reply of respondent no.1.
5. Accordingly, let reply be filed by respondent no.3, within a period of four weeks.
6. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed by the petitioner within two weeks,



thereafter.

7. At request of learned counsel appearing for respondent no.3, a copy of the reply filed by respondent no. 1 be also supplied to learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 3 on the Email, which is reflected in today's order.

8. Re-notify on 23rd January, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

OCTOBER 27, 2025/KR