



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8862/2025 & CM APPL. 4854/2026**

INDERJIT SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL & ORS.Respondents

Through: **Mr. Harpreet Singh & Mr. Rajesh Gupta, Advocates for R-3.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% **23.01.2026**

CM APPL. 4854/2026 (seeking condonation of delay in filing respondent's counter affidavit)

1. This application is being filed on behalf of the respondent no.1/NDMC seeking condonation of delay of 62 days in filing the counter affidavit.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed. The delay in filing the counter-affidavit by the respondent no.1 stands condoned.

W.P.(C) 8862/2025

3. In view of the order passed above, the Registry is directed to take on record the counter-affidavit of the respondent no.1/NDMC.
4. Counsel for respondent no.3 is given final opportunity of four (4) weeks to file affidavit.
5. The respondent no.2 is yet to be served as he is stated to have left the



address mentioned in the memo of parties.

6. Counsel for the petitioner shall take instructions if the respondent no.2 is required to be a respondent in the present petition.

7. List on 30th April, 2026.

AMIT BANSAL, J

JANUARY 23, 2026
ds